3 * Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
" B Agency du Canada

REGISTERED MAIL

Malachi 3:10 Foundation
Suite 200, 2266 McCallum Road
Abbotsford BC V2S 3P4

BN: 870658641
Attention; Mr. lan Worland

File #:3010864 -

June 14.,‘ 2010

Subject:  Revocation of Registration
" Malachi 3:10 Foundation

. Dear Mr. Worland:

A -The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration! of
Malachi 3:10 Foundation (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazette on

June 12, 2010. Effective on that date, the Orgamzatlon ceased to be a registered
charity. -

Consequences of Revocation: _ '

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under

subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Income Tax Act (the
Act), respectlvely

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organlzatlon will be required to pay a

) tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This .
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Retum Where
Registration of a.Charnity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the’
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked is available on our website at www.cra-arc. gc. caIElgubltglrc4424
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Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally
liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act

by the Organization.

¢) The Organization no longer quallfes as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entilements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitiements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-B88-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

) In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is requnred to
refain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
" of two years after the Organization's effective date of revocation. ,

. Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requures that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)

file a Retum of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the

prescribed form, containing presctibed information, for each taxat:on year. The Retum

of Incomie must be filed without notice or demand.

If you have any-questions or requlre further information or clanf cation, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below

" Yours sincerely,

e

Danie Huppé-Cranford
Director
Compliance Division

. Charities Directorate _
Telephone: 613-957-8682
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384

Enclosures ’
- Copy of the Retumn (form T-2046)

- Canada Gazette publication

Cc: Mr John Glazema
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i#. g;gnagya Revenue dAgem:ea:(!‘t;l revenu

REGISTERED MAIL

Malachi 3:10 Foundation : ‘
Suite 200, 2296 McCallum Road" . APR 27 2010
Abbotsford BC V2S 3P4 . ,

BN: 87065 8341RR0001

Attention: Mr. [an Worland -
i File #: 3010864

Subject: - Notice of Intention fo Revoke
Malachi 3:10 Foundation

Dear Mr. Worland

I am writing further to our letter dated January 21,2009 (copy enciosed) in which
you were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National Revenue
(the Minister) should not revoke the registration of Malachi 3:10 Foundation (the .
Organization) in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated
February 19, 2009. Notwithstanding your reply, our cancems with respect to the
Orgamzat:on s failure to devote all of its resources.to its charitable purposes, failure to
issue receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its Regulations and failure to maintain

adequate records as required by the Act, have not been alleviated. The basis for our
concerns is explained below. '

Failure to Devote all of its Resources to Chaiitable Purgoses ’

Based on the Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit of the Organization, we
discovered that the Organization has primarily operated.for the private benefit of a
corporation seeking to dispose of their farm assets. Per our previous letter, the ’
Organization entered into a number of transactions, along with another Canadian
registered charity, to facilitate the sale of the corporation's farm assets (land,
improvements, machinery, equipment, inventories and milk quota). The Organization's
role in the arrangement was to purchase the shares of the corporation; however, when
the assets of the corporation were sold to another corporation, the shares of the
corporation had little value. As a result, the Orgamzat:on wrote-down the share value
from over $2.3 mllhon to $530 at year-end

' Refer to Appendix "A” of our January 21, 2008 letter, outiining the series of transactions entered into by

the Organization, the actions taken by the Organization and the resulttng profit eamed for its role in the
arrangements.

Canada Place de Ville, Tower A

320 Queen Street, 13th Floor P
Ottawa ON K1A OL5
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Your letter of February 19, 2009 states that “[a]ithough the transactions
themselves were not charitable activities, it would be impossible for a regtstered charity
to carry out charitable activities if it had no funds with which to do so."? While we agree
with this statement generally, in order to maintain their registered status, charitable
orgamzatlons are required to operate within the confines of the Income Tax Act. These
restrictidns réqiire registered charities to operate for excluswely charitable purposes,
-rather than non-charitable or private purposes, and require registered charities to
devote all of their resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization
themselves or by way of gifts to qualified donees. This latter requirerient specifically
prohibits registered charities from gifting theif funds to non-qualified donees such as
private corporations. :

oox ur submission you note that the Organization received a net bénefit of
$375,000° from these transactions and that the Organization “caused the company to
gift its property to a registered charity in a tax efficient manner”. We do not agree with
your characterization of the transactions. With respect to the Organization itself, in our
view, rather than devoting all of its resources to charitable activities camied on by i, the
Organization inappropriately disposed of $2.3 miillion to acquire shares it knew were
valueless or about to become valueless.

In fact, even looking at the transactions as a whole, we do not see a net benef t
near what is bemg represented, rather: :

e The Organization disbursed $2.3 mllhon to purchase shares which were later
written down to zero.

» $1.8 million in assets were distributed from the corporation to another
participating charity, a tax receipt of $1,800,000 was issued; and these funds
were gifted to the Organization by the other participating charity, -

o After repaying loans assaciated with the purchase of the shares, property
worth $375,000 was retained by tlie participatirig charities while a tax receipt
of $1,800,000 had been issued and substantially all of the proceeds were
retained by the sellers of the property.

2 The representations further state that the Orgamzation "expended almost $700,000 on chantab!e
activities, .including over $300,000 distributed to unrelated qualified donees." This indicates the
Organization distributed 58% of its total charitable expenditures to related charities, L.e. charities
Earticipatmg in the same tax planning arrangement. -
 'We further disagree that the Organization's net benefit received for participating in the tax planning
arrangement was $375,000 as per your reconciliation provided on Aoril. 14. 2009. The reconciliation is
based on the amounts that remain outstanding as a result of the r ) transaction.
Due to the interconnectedness and non-am's length relationships between many of the partles owing
monies to or from the Organization, there is a legitimate concern that the funds due to the Organization
will not materialize. We also believe that any benefit the Organization would be entitied to recejve would
be reduced by all of the expenses incurred pertainingtothe:  ransaction such as legal, interest,
consulting, and professional fees. ‘
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it is our continued position that the Organization’s primary purpose during this
period was to facilitate a private tax plannina scheme — notably for the benefit of private
individuals and corporations including | i 1 company owned
by Mr. John Glazema. Further, by mappropnately disbursing charitable funds to
purchase shares which it knew were to be devalued to zero, it is our view that the
Organization has conferred a private benefit on that corporation, effectively by glftung its
assets.away, and therefore has contravened the Act.

We also do not accept your submission that most of the expenditures incurred by
the Organization were to further the charitable purposes of the Organization. It is our
view that the primary purpose of the transactions was to facilitate the private tax
planning of individuals and their corporations with an incidental benefit to the
Organization (and, in our view, a net loss to the segtor if one considers charitable funds
lost through the deliberate write-down of investments). Per our previous letter, during
the audit period, the. Organization paid over $38,000 for invoices incurred by and issued
to other corporate entities or for non-charitable purposes. As you have concurred, the
tax planning farm transaction was not a charitable activity; ali the expenditures incurred
for this activity are not considered charitable. It is therefore our conclusion that the
expenditures reported by the Organization were not expended for charitable purposes.

By structuring its operations and utilising its assets for the private benefit of
individuals and corporations, as described above, it is our view that the Organization
_ has failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under

subsection 149.1(1) as a charitable organization, all the resources of which are devoted

to charitable activities carried on by it. Under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the
Minister may revoke the registration of the registered charity because it has failed to
comply with the requirements of the Act for its registration as such. For this reason,
there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of Malachi 3:10 Foundatlon
under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

Issuing Donation Recelgts not in Accordance wnth the Act and/or its Regulations

Regarding the issuance of official donation receipts to quahﬁed donees, official
donation receipts bear a charity's registration number and other infermation required by
-the Act for tax deduction or credit purposes only. Therefore, official donation receipts
should not be issued to a qualified donee; however, a charity may issue receipts to
acknowledge dgifts it has received from other registered charities as long as those
receipts are distinct from the official donation receipts.

Under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of
the registered charity because it has issued a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise
than in accordance with the Act and the regulations or that contains false information.
For this reason, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of Malachi 3 10
Foundation under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.
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Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records

Per our previous letter, the Act requnres registered charities to maintain books
and records to determine whether there are grounds for the revocation of its status
under the Act, and other information to enable the Minister to verify the donations made
fo it for which a deduction or tax credit is available under the Act.

it remains the view of the CRA thai the Organization has not maintained
sufficient books and records. As noted in our previous letter:

~

» payments for fees and legal expenses were not supported by documentatlon to
demonstrate the nature and purpose of expenses, i

« Documentation was not maintained to support the issuance of official donation
receipts. During the course of the audit the Organization was unable to provide
information. regarding the issuange of a $200,000 receipt. As you are aware, this
donation related directly to a series of other transactions and, as such, the Act
requires the Organization to maintain documentation regarding its relation to
those transactions to enable the CRA to determine whether the gift is a valid one.
This is especially so, given that the Organlzation incurred, but did not document,
$200,000 to acquire this gift;

o Board minutes were not maintained to demonstrate the consideration of the

~ transactions in which the Organization was involved nor the expenditures

incurred by the Organization. '

Agaln we note that in 2007, substantxally all of the Organizatlon s activity o
: revolved around the $2,200,000 purchase of & pnvate company’s shares and the sale of
its assets. Further, the Organization engaged in a series of transactions with companies
related fo directors, incurred loans, and lent monies. The Organization incurred
professional and consulting fees associated with these transactions totalling $84,517.
The Organization made gifts to qualified donees totalling $142, 105 and, according to
your letter, authorized a number of charitable transacfions. In our view, the Organization
would therefore be required to document the board’s discussion and approval of these
transactions — particularly the major ones — and how the experises and disbursements
further the Organization's charitable purpose of providing suppost services to families
and children in times of crisis. On the tax planning transactions, it is clear that the
Organization should be able to show how it reviewed and analyzed the purchase of
shares (particularly around the risk of acquiring the shares), the discussion and review
of the engagement of counsel and accountants, discussion around potential for conflict
of interest in transacting with non-arm’s length corporations, discussion and approval of
loans totalling in the millions of dollars and other similar issues.

In short, we remain of the position that the Organization has hot maintained -
adequate books and records. While we agree that an organization cannot supply what it
does not have, it does not exempt the 0rgan|zatlon from the requirement that these be
maintained.
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We accept the Organization’s representations that the errors and omissions
which occurred on the Registered Charity Information Retumns (T 3010) are not grounds
for revocation; however, our position remains that the Organization failed to file a- i
complete and accurate T3010. o

© Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of
the registered charity because it has failed to comply with or contravenes any of
sections 230 to 231.5 of the Act. It is our position the Organization has contravened
section 230 of the Act for failing to maintain complete records to support the issuance of
tax receipts, to verify the information contained within its Registered Charity Information
Retums and financial statements, and to demonstrate whether there were grounds for
the revocation of its status under the Act. For this reason, there are grounds for
revocation of the charitable status of Malachi 3:10 Foundation.

Aggrogri_aténess of Revoeation

Finally, we note that your letter argues, “In our view, many of the allegations set
out in your letter are unfounded.” We disagree. As discussed above, the Organization
has failed to demonstrate that it operates exclusively for charitable purposes. Instead,
the Organization operates for the personal benefit of individuals and a corporation
involved in abusive tax planning arrangements and has lent its resourcés and
tax-receipting privileges to facilitate these personal benéfits. The Organization has
acquired over $2.2 million in shares and $1.8 million in "gifts” from another registered.
charity; yet, it has devoted only 4% or $174,300-to charitable activities since 2004. The
Organization has also breached numerous other requirements of the Act and therefore -
it is the CRA's position that these breaches are serious contraventions of the Act and
warrant the revocation of the Organization’s registéred status.

Conclusion:

The Canada Revenue Agency’s (CRA) audit had revealed that Malachi 3:10 .
Foundation (the Organization) operated primarily for the personal benefits of a corporation
and its shareholders seeking to dispose of its assets. it has failed to issue official donation
receipts in accordance with the Income Tax Act (the Act) and failed t6 maintain and/or
provide adequate records. For all of these reasons, and for each of these reasons alone, it
is the position of the CRA that the Organization's registration should be revoked.

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated
January 21, 2008, | wish to advise you that, pursuant to the aisthority granted to the
Minister in subsection 168(1) of the Act, which has been delegated to me, | propose to
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act,

revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the
Canada Gazette: o

RETET
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Notlce is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c),
168(1)(d) and 168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that  propose to revoke
the reglstratron of the organization listed below and that the revocation of
registration is effective on the date of publication of this nofice.

Business Number Name .
870658341RR0001 Malachi 3:10 Foundation
Abbotsford BC

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of -
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed

within 80.days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be
sent to: .

Tax and Charities Appeals Dlrectorate
Appeals Branch
Canada Revenue Agency
: 250 Albert Street
' Ottawa ON K1A OLS

- A copy of the revocation-notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
' Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Orgamzatlon s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA.
receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal issued
under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that penod

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection.

Consequences of Revocation

As of the effective date of revocation:

a) - the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110. 1(‘[)(a), of
the Act, respectively;

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Refum Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Retum). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the~
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Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act
conceming revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation can be found in Appendix "A”, attached.
Form T-2046, and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at
Www.cra-arc.qc.ca/charities;

the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please contact GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed
information, for each taxation year. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or

Charities Directorate

Attachments; :

CcC:

-Our letter dated January 21, 2009;
-Your letter dated February 18, 2008;
-Appendix “A”, Relevant provisions of the Act:

Mr. John Glazema. _



ITR APPENDIX "A"

Section 149.1: [Charities]

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the reglstratlon ofa
charitable organization for any reason described in subsectlon 168(1) or where the
organization ‘

(a) camiesona busmess that is not a related business of that charity; or

- (b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least-
equal to the organization's disbursement quota for that year.

149.1(3) Revocatlon of registtatnon of public foundation '

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation

(a) carries on a business that is'not a related business of that chanty.

(b) fails to éxpend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
" equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of : any corporation; ,

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operatmg .
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments *
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or :

(e) at any fime within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
. the foundation by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation.

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation -
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
foundation

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable actwntxes carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(¢) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or - -

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments .
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149. 1(4.1) Revocation of registration of reglstered chanty

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration -

(a) of a registered charity, f the registered charity has made a gift to another reglstered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was fo unduly delay the expendnture of amounts on charitable
activities;

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity to which
paragraph (a) applies; and

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1}, was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,

- within the meaning assigned by that subsection, In the furnishing of information for
. the purpose of obtaining registration of the charity. ,

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke regislration )

168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic

association

{a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocatlon of its registration, ‘

. (b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

~ (c) fails to file an information return as and when required.under this Actor a

regulation,

. {(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that contains false information,

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or

{f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur. athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was éxpressly or impliedly conditional on the
association making a gift or donation to ancther person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by registered mall, give netice to the registered charity or registered

Canadian amateur athletic assoclation that the Minister proposes to revoke its

reglstratton .

168(2) Revocation of Registration '

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a reglstered charity or to a

registered Canadlan amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister In writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or 4 judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette, ,

and on that publ‘catlon of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or

- association is revoked.




168(4) Objection to proposal or designation ' :
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for .

- registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 80
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written

notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.,2 apply, with any modifications that the

circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessmerit made under section
152. '

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration; etc.

Where the Minister : =

(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic
association, ‘ o :

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or désignation in respect of which a notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3). (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that
proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a nofice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or

. designation, S -

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement saving
planv . . ’ . ’ :

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan

: or revokes the registration of such a plan, )

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14),

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan, , . : '

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice
under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration,-

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered cha_rity, :
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (¢) or (g), a frustee under the planoran
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the pian or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister’s decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.
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Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant {o subsection 172(3) may be

instituted by filing a natice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from C

(a) the day on which the Minister notifiés a persbn-tinder subsection 165(3) of the v
Minister’s action in respect of a riotice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), !

(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amateur athletic association under
subsection 168(1), _

(c) the mailing of notice to-the administrator of the registered pensnon plan under .
subsection 147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered educabon savmgs plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1), or.

(c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the appﬁcatton for aooeptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwlse cofnmurticated
in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge

1hereof may; eithér befare or.after the expiration of those 30 days; fix or allow.

Sectlon 188: Revocation tax

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If on a particular day the MiniSter issues a notice of intention to revoke the reglstratlon
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsecfions 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

* . 168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)

of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that dayis -
deemed to end at the end of that day;

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and

(c) far the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the chanty is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. -

188(1.1) Revocation tax
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxaﬁon year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where
" A'is the total of all amounts, each of which is
_ (a) the fair market value of a propety of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning ass:gned by subsection (2) in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or

- (d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the

charity in that period from any squrce and any income that wouid be computed

under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and .




B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of
which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up pericd under
paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is

(a) a'debt of the cHarity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up pericd on charitable
activities carried on by it, or .

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fair market value of the property, when transterred exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up period ’

In this Part, the winding-up petiod of a charity is the period, that begins immediately

after the day on which the Minister issues a natice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under -

subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security lnformatuon) Act, that a certificate

served in respect of the charity undet subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
b?sus of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest

O .

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a. retum under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that retum,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessmient of tax payable
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and .

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a collectton action under section 225.1 in-
respect of that tax payable

188(1 .3) Eligible doriee . ’

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity;

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); )

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the

ceftificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable.



188(2) Shared Ilability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jeintly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the falr market

- value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-applicatiori of revocation tax '
Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a nouee of intention to
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister
‘abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if
(a) within the. 6ne-yéar period that begins immediately afier the taxation year of the
charity othérwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has
registered the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or publ!c
foundation; and

(b) the charify has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the chanty,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under

" this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Actin nespect of taxes,

penalties and interest, and
(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that
time. :

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series. of transactions, properly owned by a
registered charity that is a ¢haritable foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the nét asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the feundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the'amount by which 25% of the net value of that

propenrty determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each -

of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect
.of the transaction or series of transachons

188(3.1) Non-application of subsectlon 3)
~ Subsection (3) does riot apply t0 a transfer that is a gnft to which subsection 188. 1(11)
" applies. ‘
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188(4) Idem o » )
‘Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in curcpmstanc.:es.
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that.the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the .
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and sgvgrally liable w:;h
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount .
not exceeding the net value of the property. :

188(5) Definitions
In this section,
“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount
determined by the formula : . :

A-B
where .

A is the fair market value at that time of all the propeity owned by the foundation at that
-time, and : :

" Bis the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time; :

“net value”

“net value” of property owned by a charitable fouridation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the. amount determined by the formula "

A-B
where

A is the fair market value of the property on that‘day, and
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189 ‘ o

189(6) Taxpayer to file return arnd pay tax ’

Every taxpayér who is liable to pay tax under this Part (éxcept a charity that is liable to

pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before

which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for

the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the

year, '

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the retum the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year.



189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1. 1) for a taxation year
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and
without notice or demand, .
(a) file with the Minister
@ a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
" information, and
(ii) both an information retum and a public information retum for the taxation year,
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the retum referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by . |

the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.

1 89 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability
If the Minister has, during the one-year perod begmnlng immediately after the end ofa
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000; that liability is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of )
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
the end of the one-year period
exceeds

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, includmg gifts received
by the chrity in that period from any source and any income that would be
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and *

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when '
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.
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189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties T

If the Minister has assessed a registered charity. in respect of the charity’s liability.for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the -
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular lime to a person that was at
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,
if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
total of
(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and
(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an

amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1). :

189 (7) Minister may assess_ -

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered
charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. :
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Malachi 3:10 Foundation

Suite 200, 2296 McCaIIum Road
Abbotsford, B.C.
V2S 3P4

Attention: John Glazema
January 21, 2009

Subject:  Audit of Malachi 3:10 Foundation
Dear Mr. Glazema:

'REGISTERED MAIL

BN: 870658341 RRO0O1
File #: 3010854

_ This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the Malachi 3:10
Foundation ("Malachi”) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The
audit related to the operations of Malachi for the period from January 1, 2006 to

December 31, 2007.

At our meeting of August 15, 2008, you were advised that the CRA has identified '.
specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the /ncome Tax Act (the Act)

and/or its Regufatlons inthe followmg areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLI’ANCE-
_ Issue Reference
1. | Failure to Devote All of its Resouroes’to its Chantable 149.1(2)
Purposes - Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees 168(1)(b)
2. | Issuing receipts not in accordance with the Actand/or |-168(1)(d)
its Regulations Reg. 3501
3. | Failure to maintain adequate books and records 168(1)(e)
. 230(2)
4. | Failure to file a T3010A Information Retum as reqmred 149.1(14)
by the Act. ' 168(1)(c)
Vancouver Island Tax Services . Services fiscaux de | fle de Vancouver
1415 Venoouver Street 1415, e Vencouver
Victoria BC Vietorla, CB
Mailing Address: Padresse pastale
ervi I'lledeV
Rl | EEELe

Surrey, BC V3T SEL Surrey, C-B V3T SEI
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' The purpose of this Ietter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by
the CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide Malachi with the
opportunity to address our concerns.- In order for a registered charity to retain its
registration, legislative and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the
Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke Malachi's registration in the:
manner described in section 168 of the Act.

The bajance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compluanoe in
further detail.

Identified Areas of Non-Compliance:

Failure to Devota Il of its Resoui'ces to Chari lé Purposes

In order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it must be constituted
exclusively for chaniable purposes, and devote its resources to charitable activities in
furtherance thereof.! In the Supreme Court decision of Vancouver Society of Immigrant
and Visible Minority Women v. M.N.R. [1999] 1 S.C.R. 10, Lacobucci J. speaking for the
majority, summarized the requirements for charitable registration at paragraph 159, as
foliows:

In.conclus:on, on the basis of the Canadian jurisprudence, the
requirsments fnrreglstrabon under s. 248(1) come down to iwo:

(1) the purposes of the orgamzation must be charitable, and must define
the scope of the activities engaged in by the organizalion; and .

(2) all of the organization’s resources must be devoted to these activities.”

The term “charitable” is not defined in the Act; therefore it is necessary to rely on
the jurisprudence in the common law. The courts have recognized four general
categories of charitable purposes: (1) the relief of poverty; (2) the advancement of
religion; (3) the advancement of education; and (4) other purposes beneficial fo the
community as a whole (or a sufficient section thereof) in a way that the law regards as
charitable. This Jast category identifies an additional group of purposes that have been
held charitable at law rather than qualifying any and all purposes that provide a public
benefit as charitable. _

With regard to the devot:on of resources, in accordance with the provusnons of the
Act, a reglstered charity may only properly use its resources (funds, personnel and/or
property) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada — for charitable activities
undertaken by the charity itself, under its continued supervision, direction and control,
and for gifting to quallﬁed donees” as defined'in the Act.

! Vaam:cmrvarSt:c:fe(y;:y'e Immigrant & Visible Minarily Wo:ﬁen v. Ministar of Naliona! Revenue, [1999] 1 S.C.R 10, at paga 110

{paragraph 152, 154, 156) . , ) ) I 2
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A charity must be able to show through documented evndence and proper books and
records that it undertook charitable activities in furtherance of its charitable purposes
and not simply made a transfer of resources to a non-qualified donee. A charitable
organization is not at liberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities
unless the recipient is an employee of the charity, an agent of the charity under '
contract, or a qualified donee. To this end, the charity miust be able to demonstrate to
the CRA's satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountable for, the use
of resources provided to the intermediary, at all times.

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing
direction and contrel over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities,

is critical. The arrangement must establish that the activities in questron are, in fact,
those of the charity. -

Based on our findings, and as illustrated below, Malachi has not shown, through
its programs and arrangements for the undertaking of activities, it devotes all of its
resources to its own charitable activities. In fact, Malachi (A) was involved in a series of
transactions unrelated to its charitable purpose and (B) made contributions to a number
of rndeuatsIorgamzatrons not consrdered to be qualified donees.

(A) Non-Charitable Transactions

Malachi was involved i,n' a series of transactions unrelated to its charitable purpose
involving the disposition of shares and/or assets of a dairy farm as follows:

Malachi purchased 300% of the shares in the gapital of }in
Auqust 2007 for $2,200,000. The assets of _ :were soldto’® .
‘ N, a related party, in August 2007 resuitmg in the share

value being wntten down to $530.

e July 20, 2007 - barrowed $700,000 from ( o

e July 23, 2007 - borrowed $1,500,000 from ¢ e en. ) a
related party. .

s August 8, 2007 — purchased 100% of the shares in the capltal of ;for
$2,200,000. Assetsof!  weresoldto. . _ __-inearly August, 2007.

e August 23, 2007 - received dividend income from . +'of $1,140,000 ($500, 000
loan receivable and $640,000 cash).
e August 23, 2007 - received gift of endunng property of $1 800,000 from Gateway
Benevolent Society (“Gateway”), a related charity. (Gateway received a gift of
- $1,800,000 from; , _ion August 16, 2007 as a result of.  ; selling its assets to

e August23, 2007 repaid loan of $700,000tot __ i
e August 23, 2007 - loaned $500,000 of cash received as enduring property to
.Loan repaid August 29, 2007



Neawe

. 4. .
o August 24; 2007 — repaid $375,000 (portion of loan) to; _ & $1,125,000 still

outstanding.
° August 24, 2007 — Ioaned $500,000 of cash received as endunng property to :
:-$260,000andi - )-$250,000, :
related parties. o ' ¢
o August 30. 2007 ~ loaned $1,140.000 of cash recejved as enduring property to :
' i e . . Still outstanding. »

e December 7, 2007 - borrowed $140 000 from._ _ .. Still outstanding.

e December 31, 2007 —year end adjustment to i mcrease share cost base value by
$177,256 as a result of realty fees $103,000, legal fees $28,160.62 and interest
expenise $46,085.87. Value of shares = $2,200,000 + 177,256 = $2,377,256.

e December 31, 2007 — year end adjustment to write dowi shire value from
$2,376,726 to $530. The loss was recorded as an offset to revenue.

- e and' - \
Atthough Malachi was not involved in the sale transact:ons ns for the above-mentloned
coroorations during the audit period, related expenses invoiced to either ¢

_ lor Malachi 3:10 Enterprises Ltd, corporations related to Malachi, were paid -

'by Malachi. Refer to (B) Gifis to Non-Qualified Donees for details.

:’-\.Ithough Malachi was n-c;{lnvolved in the sale transaction for the above-mentioned

enmaratinn Aufind the audit period, consuiting fees were paid to*

- referencmg these corporations and an official donation receipt -
(#7066) was cssued to. -inthisregard. Refer to (B) Gifts to Non-Qualifi ed Donees
for detalls : - '

The above examples represent circular transactions with no obwous charitable purpose. '
See following oomments related to tax receipting of an amount related to the Flier
transaction.

(B)_Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees

Malachi was registered as a charitable organization effective March 2, 1999
under the name of Alpha Family Services. As stated in its govemmg documents the
purpose for which the Charity was established is

“a) to provide community and family centred child placement, tntegrated with services
to heal and nurture families and faith;

b) to promote the spiritual, physical, social, intellectual and emotion welfare of children
and parents in times of stress or crisis;

c) to promote the protection of children from abuse, neglect harm or threat or harm as

- per the guiding principles of The Chnld Family and Community Services Act of

British Columbia;

d) to provide supportive services to families and children whenever the family unit is at
risk or an individual within the family is hurting; -

-y
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e) to provnde supportive services, training and a supportive orgamzatlonal structure to
caregivers and others who serve families;
f) ‘to communicate with interested parties to promote a better understandmg of the
role of a family in society and the need to support families undergoing stress, and
g) to acquire, hold, maintain, operate and disburse property in the furtherance of the
purpose of the Society states in paragraphs 2(a) though (f) above.”

It appears that Alpha Family Services operated according to its mandate until
October 2005. At that time all of the directors resigned and a resolution was filed to
change the name of the charity to Malachi 3:10 Foundation and to repeal and replace
the existing bylaws. John Glazema, Ivor Venema and Blake Bromley became the
directors and remained so throughout the audlt period.

Malachi had no actwrty in 2005 and according to the T3010A filed; Malachl was
ina planmng stage. Beginning in the 2006 fiscal year, a number of tax planning
scenarios were presented to Malachi by legal representatives with regard to: the

.purchase and sale of shares/assets of farms listed for sale by |

', @ company owned by one of the Malachi directors.

It appears from the review of documents and from discussions held with-one of
the directors that, of the activities conducted by Malachi, very few would fall within its
charitable mandate. In fact, the evidence of the file demonstrates that the
preponderance of the effort and resources of Malachi were devoted to participating or
researching a number of complex farm transactions.

It is our view that Malachi has altered its proposed activities to accommodate the
needs of the famm transactions, to the detriment of its actual foormal purposes. This fact

points to a pattemn of active willingtiess to participate in a scheme designed to produce
inappropriate tax benefits. .

A review of the invoices recorded in the books and recofds indicate that amounts
were incurred by other individuals and/or organizations in relation to these transactions
and paid by Malachi. These expenditures are considered gifts to non-qualified donees
because they are unrelated to the chantable purpose of Malachi. For example

1T e oo $5.830 '
Malachi paid for tickets to two Vancouver Canucks hockey games through Orca Bay
(Smteholder o 3 ) .

2.4 ‘842525
Corpus Capital Corporation employee reimbursed by Malachi for 4 Vancouver
‘Canucks hockey tickets.

3. 1$591.00

Assistance givento’|  :to pay off motor vehicle fines.’

ST -5
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4. , e i 1§8750
"~ Tuition fees — Umversrty of Bntlsh Columbta paid by Charity.

:

5.1 . 1$20,000
, Consulting feés for| _r transactions. :

6. \. ---..'»§3721
Disbursements re: ; transactions. ’ ' _
Paid by Malachi but disbursements mvo:ced to re!ated corporahon . -

7. . 1.$901.00
Pfofesssonal services rendered re: : potential purchase of _dand

Paid by y Malachi but mvouoed to related oorporation L

8. \... ... $2.151.80
Professional services rendered regarding deal transact:ons and taxes on sale of -
assets versus shares in ' : S
Paid by Malachl but invoiced to related corporat:on | R

9. e vowe. ... Chartered Accountants 5_3,021 00
Professional services regarding,__ 5 transactions and other tax issues.
Paid by Malacht but invoiced to related corporation:

10. L. ... Chartered Accountants $1,696.00 . |
Professional services regarding analysisof, _tand _ transactions.
Paid by Malachl but invoiced to related ocrporation : o

11. . - Chartered Accounta 2,332.00 :

i Professional services for research reganding possible business. structures
Paid by Malachi but invoiced to related corporation,

Summary
The audit found that Malachi failed to demonstrate that it used all of its resources (funds,

personnel and/or propetty) for its own charitable purpose or to gift to qualified dohees. In -
fact, it made disbursements to a number of individuals and/or organizations that do not
represent qualified donees. Most of the amounts were paid to cover the costs associated
with non-charitable business transactions of orgamzanons associated with one of the
directors of Malachi.

Due Diligence of Directors
We note with concern, with respect to the activities of Malachi and the safeguardmg of

assets, that the directors have demonstrated a lack of due diligence in this regard. in
fact, it is our position that the duty of the directors to operate in the best interests of
Malachi has been sidetracked by its involvement in complex circular business
transactions that have put the assets of Malachi at risk.

D &
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For example, ) .
¢ The purchase of 100% of the shares in the capital of; by Malachi for

$2,200,000 + $177,256 during the audit year was not a prudent investment
because it resulted in a loss in value of the shares from $2,376,726 to $530 in the
same audit year. Apparently the depletion of value of the shares was as a result
of the sale of assets by the corporation. |

~ The directors would have known that an agreement to sell the assets was in place
at the time the shares were purchased because the purchaser of the assets and
at least one of the directors were related parties.

¢ Malachi still owes $1,249,178.08 ($140',000.to__': _ ;and $1,109,178.08 to, )
related to the purchase of 100% of the shares in the capital of . :

* A General Security Agreement was signed granting: __ i, a related company, a

-" security interest in the inventory, equipment, accounts receivable, intangibles and
personal property of Malachi as collateral for the loans. By signing this
agreement, Malachi put the $1,800,800 received from Gateway at risk. The
directors did not exercise due care in this regard.

¢ |In 2007, the assets of Malachi inéluded enduring property (10—yeér gift) from

Gatewav, a related charity, in'thé amount of $1,800,000 and dividend income
from  :0of$1,140,000. -

The assets appear to have been utilized as follows:

1. loanissuedto. 'for $1,140,000 (still outstanding)
2. loanissuedto- ‘for $250,000 (still outstanding),
3. loanissuedto ; for $250,000 (still outstanding)

- 4. loanissuedto ' ~18500.000 (repaid)
5. repayment of loan to ¢ .. 1$700,000 (repaid)
6. pay down loanto' o _ by $375,000

All of these loans were issued to complete the disposition of shares of |
involving parties related to one of the directors of Malachi. Loaning the funds of

\ the 10-year gift and repaying debt to third parties may have put the asset at risk
and eradicates the ariginal intention of the donor’s gift. -

¢ The intemnal accountant and one of the director were unable to explain the
details of the business transactions. They stated that joumal entries were
provided to them and they simply followed the advice provided by legal and
accounting representatives. : :

The dutieé of the charity's directors include decision making, investing charitable

property, performing corporate governance and the active management and protection of
'} charitable assets. The fiduciary duties of the directors go beyond furthering the

SR-T
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' chantable objects of the chanty and the interests of the charity should be put ahead the

interest of the dtreclors and their related corporations

Conclus:on
It is our position that the directors failed to demonstrate due diligence by
= using Malachi to transact a-series of complex transactions for the benefit of
organizations and individuals related to one of the directors of Malachi,
e putting the assets of Malachi at risk by loaning funds to organizations and
signing a Security Agreement giving collateral rights over the assets to a third

party,

o eradicating the donor’s intent associated with making a $1,800,000 gift of endunng :

property,

o authorizing expenditures invoiced to related corporations operatmg out of the
same office to be paid by Malachi and

e simply atcepting the direction of their representatwes without fully understanding
the transacuons

2) Issuing Receipts Notin Accordance wnth the Act and/or its Rggulaﬁons

The CRA prowdes various requirements with respect to the issuing of official donat:on
receipts by registered charities. These requlrements are contained in Regulation 3501
of the Act. . .

The audit revealed that the donat:on reoelpts issued by Malachi do not comply with the
requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act as follows:

o The intemal accountant and one of the directors were unable to provide details of
. why receipt # 7066 dated February 1, 2007 to | .for
$200,000 was issued or how they identified the name of the donor.” It is our
understanding that this transaction was part of another complex circular
asset/share purchase arrangement transacted, details of which have not been
provided by Malachi.

" e Donation receipts were issued to registered charities in error (# 6018 dated
February 20, 2007 — Gateway Benevolent Society and # 7077 dated March 3,
* 2008 — Garden Ministries Society).

Concluswn

Under paragraph 168(1) (d) of the Act, the Minister may. by registered mail, glve notice
to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a
receipt other than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. 1t is our position that
Malachi issued receipts for transactions that do not qualify as qifts at law. For this
reason, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of Malachi 3:10
Foundation under paragraph 168(1) (d) of the Act.

{
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3) Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records : "
Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity maintain adequate
books and records, and-books of account, at an address in Canada recorded with the
Minister. In addition to retaining copies of donation receipts, as explicitly required by
subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that “Every person required by this
section to keep books of account shall rétain:

(@) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of
which a period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher
necessary to verify the information contained therein, for such period as

. prescribed; and

(b)  all other records and books of account referred to in this section, together
with every account and voucher necessary to verify the information
contained therein, until the expiration of six years from the date of the last
taxation year to which the records and books relate.”

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records, and books:
of account, is based on several judicial determinations, which have held that:

» itis the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status
should not be revoked? ;
s aregistered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of
"~ an audit. meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources. It is

not sufficient to supply the required documentation and records subsequent
thereto®; and . i

« the failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in
accordance with the requirements of the /TA is itself sufficient reason to revoke
‘an organization's charitable status®.

It is our view that Malachi failed to provide CRA access to all of its records at the .time_of—
the audit. For example, no Board minutes, correspondence, or documentation providing
an explanation of the mmplex as=et/share purchase arrangements being transacted
with }:1 %  _iand' ... 'were maintained in the books and records of
Malachi and made available for review. 1t is not reasonable that Malachi's directors were
able to fully understand the business transactions presented by the representatives
without being provided with written documentation.

2 The Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation vs. Her Majesty the Queen, 2002 FCA T2 (FCA)

3 Supra, footnots 3; The Lord's Evangelical Church of Deliverance and Prayer of Toronto v. Canada, (2004) FCA
397 '

4 (College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir Hachaim D'Tash v. Canada (Minister of the Customs and Revenue Agency),
(2004) FCA 101; ITA section 168(1) 77 -
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Of the records provided, we identified specific areas of conoern as summarized below:

. Ofﬁc!al donation recexpts were not prepared and |ssued in aeeordanoe with the
Act and/or its Regulations.

« The supporting records provided to substantiate Malachi's activitiés indicated that
Malachi failed to devote all of its resources to its own charitable activities.

» Payments for consulting fees and legal fees were not supported with adequate
documentation to verify that the expenses were incurred by Malachi. In fact,
expenses incurred by a number of non-qualified donees were paid by Malachi. -

. —————— -

_(M

It is our view that Malachi failed to maintain adequate books and records and to provide .
complete dccess to its records for our lnspect:on

4) Failure to File an informiation Return as Required by the Act

Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within six
-months from the end of the charity’s fiscal year end, file a Registered Charity
. Information Return (T3010A) with the applicable schedules.

It is the responsibility of the- chanty to ensure that the information that is prov:ded in its
retum, schedulés and statements, is factual and coniplete in every respect. A charity is
not meeting its requirements to file an Information Retum if it fails to exercise due care
with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

Malachi has, improperly completed T3010A returns for the January 1, 2006 to Deoember
31, 2007 fiscal periods, as there were numerous errors and omissions as outllned
below. )

FPE 31/12/2006

¢ The Directors/Trustees Worksheet, form T1235, was not compieted in fuII as the
dates of birth and the telephone numbers of all of its directors were incomplete.

e Question C11 - Did the charity make gifts to qualified donees? (Line 2800) was
“erroneously marked no. Line 5050 reports $2,000 as gifts to qual:ﬁed donees.

e Question D6 - Except for compensation, did the charity, directly or indirectly,
transfer any part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations not at
am's length to the charity? Line 3950 was erroneously marked no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to

- individuals and organizations not at amm’s length to Malachi.

EPE 31/12/2007

e The Directors/Trustees Worksheet, form T1235, was not oomp!eted in full as the .
dates of birth and the telephone numbers of all of its directors were mcomplete

./.'m.. P o
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¢ Question DB ~ Except for compensation, did the charity, directly or indirectly,
transfer any part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations not at
arm’s length to the charity? Line 3650 was erronecusly marked no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts-transferred to
individuals and organizations not at arm's length to the charity.

« Line 5000 Total charitable program expenditures reported $1,718,409. The
correct amount was $17,184.

The Charig's Ogtions:

a) No Response
If you choose not to respond, please adwse usin wntmg of your intent. In
that case, the Director General of the Charities Directorate may give notice of
its intention to revoke the registration of Malachi by issuing a Notice of
Intentien in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b) Response )
Should you choose to respond, please prowde your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by Malachi, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will
decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include: :
e no compliance action necessary;
- o the issuance of an educational letter;
e resolving these issues through the lmplemenmtlon of a Compiliance
Agreement; 6r
» the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
Malachi by(issumg a Notice of lntentson in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a
written authiorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to
discuss your file with us.

~

If you have any questions or require further mformatlon or clarification, please do

not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

Jeanne Effler, CGA

Audit Division

Telephone: (250) 363-0276
Facsimile: (250) 363-3862

Cc: Blake Brorﬁley

S I -



" APPENDIX °A”

SUMMARY OF ELL’S DAIRY FARM LTD. 'I'RANSACTION
PARTIES INVOLVED

T M€ 7 bompany) BN: ¢

.. G n(hareholders:,__ % 3%{ _ )BN:

e IE @ T lcompany) BNz

o AT he  company)BN:{ —

C__o €D L Lo wpmyBNt

CY Y
PO 3 1A an.'f L e T S T

pr——- = — e .- ..

BNt

Malaehx 3:10 Foundauon (Malachx)
e . - .- BN i .

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTION§

February 28,2007 . Agency Agreement set up between Malacln and
(agent).

Malachi authorizes the agent to acquire all of the issued and
outstanding shares of  iand to borrow or obtain funds to
complete the acquisition.

May 25,2007 . . ... rpurchases 100% of the shares
: ' in the capital of?  ton behalf of Malachi effective $2,000,000
July 1,2007. |

Financing: .



June 7, 2007

June 7, 2007

-June 30, 2007

July 20, 2007

July 23, 2007

July 27, 2007

July 31,2007

e

v ' ! purchases all of the assets ¢ of
on behalfof Y and' ' eﬂ’ectwe

“July 1,2007 as follows: -

1) milk quota $3,665,160

2) cattle $309,840 . .

3) feed inventory §25,001 : $4,000,000

: Fmancmg

+ 1$3,000,000

S ; vl agreesto. purchase fa;mland_ ﬁ'_om

=

‘i lombehalfof L% ﬂndL

effective July 1, 2007 : :
Financing: . L $1,800,000

Farm - $1,100,000 . . ‘

Loan - $450,000 (from]

L

Extension Agreement amendmg effective
date of share purchase to Aug 1/07.

Malachi borrows $700,000 from ¢
Funds used to purchese 100% of shares in the capxtal of
Total purchase price $2,200,000.

v bomwsmsoooo()fromf and {

. - e e

- — —

v '; B ;! sooooommf,_'_" T

P

Malachi borrows $1.500,000: from ¢ __ e e

S

(August 30/07 Malachi loass $1, 140000t0° )

$700,000 from{___'and $1,500,000 fom_ ___ __ >.usedto

purchase 100%oftheshammthecap1tal ofI !
Total purchase price of the shares $2,200, 000,

Credit Agreement wnhi _ .. lto borrow $4,500.000.__ .
authorized by ¢ .,q.lg ,_,_),I‘ . '
¢ ._Jand R

Statement of Adjustments — share purchase

i i

—— —




August 1, 2007

August 16,2007 -

August 23, 2007

Staternent of Adjustments — asset purchase

(Statement also includes sale of milk quota to
, _ifor $700,000)
‘Asset Purchase $5,800,000
Asset Purchase 700,000

Financed by:
$4,500,000
1 $450,000

‘ _ . $533,333

$250,000
$250,000
$283,333
$283,333

7 "o

(Note: Aug 24/07 Malachi loans szso,ooo to!
and $250,000t0 = )

; gifts $1,800, 000to Gateway who in turn gxﬁs it
to the Ma.lacm 3:10 Foundation.

.pays dividends of $1,140,000 ($640,000 cash and
debt transfer of $500,000)



